

No. 14-487

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE RAWLINGS COMPANY, LLC, OXFORD HEALTH PLANS  
(NY), INC., AND UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INCORPORATED,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MEGAN WURTZ, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD W. COHEN  
URIEL RABINOVITZ  
LOWEY DANNENBERG  
COHEN & HART, P.C.  
One North Broadway  
Suite 509  
White Plains, N.Y. 10601  
*Counsel for The Rawlings  
Company, LLC*

JONATHAN D. HACKER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
jhacker@omm.com  
BRIAN D. BOYLE  
THERESA S. GEE  
ANTON METLITSKY  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

MATTHEW M. SHORS  
UNITEDHEALTH GROUP  
INCORPORATED  
9900 Bren Road East  
Minnetonka, Minn. 55343  
*Counsel for Oxford Health Plans  
(NY), Inc. and UnitedHealth  
Group Incorporated*

(Additional counsel listed on signature block)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
A. The Acknowledged Circuit Conflict Will Not Resolve Itself .....	2
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Decisions .....	6
C. The Question Presented Is A Recurring Issue Of National Importance, And This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Re- solving It .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	passim
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ala. v. Sanders</i> , 138 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Bonsanti v. Newman</i> , 2006 WL 413011 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2006) .....	10
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014).....	10
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	8
<i>Clayton v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 722 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Deem v. BB&amp;T Corp.</i> , 279 F. App'x 283 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Feldman's Med. Ctr. Pharm., Inc. v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 771 (D. Md. 2012).....	3
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	9
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	10
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013) .....	11
<i>Holley v. Harper</i> , 2007 WL 580573 (S.D. W. Va. 2007).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Humana Health Plans, Inc. v. Powell</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 956 (W.D. Ky. 2009) .....	10
<i>Kuthy v. Mansheim</i> , 124 F. App'x 756 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Larson v. United HealthCare Ins. Co.</i> , 723 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Levine v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	2, 4, 10
<i>Mallon v. Trover Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2532404 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	3
<i>Meyers v. La. Health Servs. &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 6959257 (E.D. La. Dec. 4, 2014) .....	3
<i>Moon v. BWX Techs., Inc.</i> , 498 F. App'x 268 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Rush Prudential HMO Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	6, 8
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	2, 8
<i>Singh v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2003).....	3, 5
<i>Sonoco Products Co. v. Physicians Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 338 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	8
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	6, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wirth v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 469 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 185 (LMRA § 301) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) (ERISA § 502(a)).....	passim
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Leading Cases</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 456 (2004) .....	4
